TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM751617

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
		Corrective Assignment to correct the Assignee entity name from Linear LLC to Nortek Security & Control LLC (formerly Linear LLC) previously recorded on Reel 006523 Frame 0109. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the assignment of the entire interest and the goodwill.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GTO Access Systems, LLC		11/27/2018	Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Nortek Security & Control LLC
Street Address:	5919 Sea Otter Place
Internal Address: Suite 100	
City: Carlsbad	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	92010
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1477458	MULTI-CODE
Registration Number:	2073753	MIGHTY MULE
Registration Number:	2695452	MIGHTY MULE
Registration Number:	2713192	E-Z GATE
Registration Number:	3900349	MIGHTY MULE
Registration Number:	5176921	DELTA 3
Registration Number:	5301561	E-Z GATE
Registration Number:	5387345	GTO
Registration Number:	5509024	MIGHTY MULE
Registration Number:	5509028	MIGHTY MULE
Registration Number:	5509029	
Registration Number:	5643741	СТО

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8582720221

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

TRADEMARK

REEL: 007833 FRAME: 0290

900716572

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8582720220

Email: trademarks@ipla.com

Correspondent Name: John M. Kim

Address Line 1: 4445 Eastgate Mall

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Phillip L. Kim
SIGNATURE:	/Phillip L. Kim/
DATE SIGNED:	08/26/2022

Total Attachments: 10

source=Nortek Security & Control LLC - Corrective Assignment and Declaration in Support of Corrective Assignment#page1.tif

source=Nortek Security & Control LLC - Corrective Assignment and Declaration in Support of Corrective Assignment#page2.tif

source=Nortek Security & Control LLC - Corrective Assignment and Declaration in Support of Corrective Assignment#page3.tif

source=Nortek Security & Control LLC - Corrective Assignment and Declaration in Support of Corrective Assignment#page4.tif

source=Nortek Security & Control LLC - Corrective Assignment and Declaration in Support of Corrective Assignment#page5.tif

source=Nortek Security & Control LLC - Corrective Assignment and Declaration in Support of Corrective Assignment#page6.tif

source=Nortek Security & Control LLC - Corrective Assignment and Declaration in Support of Corrective Assignment#page7.tif

source=Nortek Security & Control LLC - Corrective Assignment and Declaration in Support of Corrective Assignment#page8.tif

source=Nortek Security & Control LLC - Corrective Assignment and Declaration in Support of Corrective Assignment#page9.tif

source=Nortek Security & Control LLC - Corrective Assignment and Declaration in Support of Corrective Assignment#page10.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK RIGHTS

RECITALS

Change to: Nortek Security & Control LLC (formerly Linear LLC) ("Assignee"), a California limited liability company with a principal address of 5919 Sea Otter Place, Ste 100 Carlsbad, CA 92010.

A. Assignor is the owner of record of the trademark applications and registrations attached publication as Exhibit A (the "Transferred Marks").

8/23/72022

B. Assignor is desirous of assigning to Assignee all right, title, interest, and goodwill in the Transferred Marks and all related rights. Assignee is desirous of accepting such assignment.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows.

<u>AGREEMENT</u>

- Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Transferred Marks, including the goodwill, and all related rights. Assignee accepts such assignment.
- 2. Execution and Delivery. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver all papers, instruments and assignments and to perform any other reasonable acts the Assignee may require in order to vest all right, title and interest in and to the Transferred Marks and any related rights to the Assignee and/or provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is necessary to effectuate the assignment, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of Assignor.

WHEREFORE, the parties have executed this Assignment as of the date first set forth above.

Assignor	Assignee
GTO Access Systems, LLC	Change to: Nortek Security & Control LLC (formerly Linear LLC)
By:	By: Plk
Name: 10 12416 C. KOOM. Title: C.F.O	Namo: 17/1/2022 Tislo: Prodidex 3"

Exhibit A

Net	Country	Owner	I dine Date	Serial No	Rev Date	Reg No.
MIGHTY MULE	Australia	GTO Access Systems, LLC	October 31, 2016	1806218	February 23, 2017	1806218
MIGHTY MULE & Design (Color)	Australia	GTO Access Systems, LLC	October 31, 2016	1806219	March 14, 2017	1806219
Mighty Mule Design	Australia	GTO Access Systems, LLC	November 1,2016	1806353	March 2, 2017	1806353
DELTA 3	Canada	GTO Access Systems, LLC	July 30, 2015	1739819	March 14, 2017	TMA965638
ao	Canada	GTO Access Systems, LLC	July 30, 2015	1739816	March 14, 2017	TMA965637
KEEPSAFER	Canada	GTO Access Systems, LLC	May 3, 1988	60630 8	July 6, 1990	TMA370278
MIGHTY MULE	Canada	GTO Access Systems, LLC	October 28, 2016	1806849	August 30, 2018	TMA 1003950
MIGHTY MULE & Design (Color)	Canada	GTO Access Systems, LLC	October 28, 2016	1806852	August 30, 2018	TMA1003957
Mighty Mule Design	Canada	GTO Access Systems, LLC	November 1, 2016	1807326	August 30, 2018	TMA (00395)
MULTI-CODE	Canada	GTO Access Systems, LLC	August 24, 2015	1743022	December 16, 2016	TMA958265
MIGHTY MULE	New Zealand	GTO Access Systems, LLC	February 2, 2006	742316	August 3, 2006	742316
MIGHTY MULE	New Zealand	GTO Access Systems, LLC	October 31, 2016	1054158	May 2, 2017	1054158
Mighty Mule Design	New Zealand	GTO Access Systems, LLC	November 1, 2016	1054189	May 2, 2017	1054189
CODESAFE	United States of America	GTO Access Systems, LLC	March 21, 2013	85882025	October 22, 2013	4421867
DELTA 3	United States of America	GTO Access Systems, LLC	February 16, 2015	86535757	April 4, 2017	5176921

***************************************	2.00.00.00		3.4 . ^	·	······································	
	United	GTO Access	May 2,		May 6,	
E-Z GATE	States of	Systems,	2002	76403582	2003	2713192
	America	LLC				
E-Z-GATE&	United	GTO Access	March 22,		October 3,	
Design	States of	Systems,	2017	87381457	2017	5301561
eveniën.	America	LLC				
	United	GTO Access	February			
GTO	States of	Systems,	13, 2015	86534992		27 - 43 - 31
	America	LLC			<u> </u>	
	United	GTO Access	February		January	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
GTO	States of	Systems,	13, 2015	86983408	23, 2018	5387345
	America	LLC	and the second second			
	United	GTO Access	November		November	
KEEPSAFER	States of	Systems,	28, 1986	73632762	15, 1988	1512390
	America	LLC	to the second	2 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 200 2		
	United	GTO Access	June 11.	***************************************	June 24,	
MIGHTY	States of	Systems,	1996	75117183	1997	2073753
MULE	America	LLC				i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i
4. 4. 24. 24. 24.	United	GTO Access	May 19,	***************************************	January 4,	***************************************
MIGHTY	States of	Systems,	2010	85042829	2011	3900349
MULE.	America	LLC				ig ig ingeriggerate.
	United	GTO Access	May 10,	ļ	July 3,	
MIGHTY	States of	Systems,	2016	87031211	2018	5509024
MULE	America	LLC	: (1) يوزيون در يوري	Contraction of		1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1, 1
MIGHTY	United	GTO Access	May 2,		March II.	
MULE&	States of	Systems,	2002	76403797	2003	2695452
Design	America	LLC	compartment of the company	accessorement about		en character and the party.
MIGHTY	United	GTO Access	May 11,		July 3,	
MULE &	States of	Systems,	2016	87033319	2018	5509028
Design (color)	America	LLC	MACHINE ACTION	Committee of the commit		annam ann e Libraciès
	United	GTO Access	May II,		July 3,	
Mighty Mule	States of	Systems,	2016	87033485	2018	5509029
Design	America	LLC	MATINE ALLEY	Committee of American		88,784,424,48942847,
	United	GTO Access	December		February	
MULTI-CODE	States of	Systems,	19, 1986	73636291	23, 1988	1477458
A CAMPAGE AND A SECOND SECTION	America	LLC	14.00 Section 14.00	2,000,000,000,000		
	C NOXONO SWAS	Sec. 200		<u> Airealainean airean airean ann an t-</u>	<u> </u>	

TRADEMARK REEL: 007833 FRAME: 0294

RECORDED: 01/11/2019

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Registrant: Nortek Security & Control LLC (formerly Linear LLC))

Registration Nos.: 4421867, 5176921, 2713192)

5301561, 5387345, 1512390,)

2073753, 3900349, 5509024,)

2695452, 5509028, 5509029,)

1477458, 5643741)

DECLARATION IN SUPPORT OF CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT

The current owner of the U.S. trademark registrations listed above and in Exhibit A of the Corrective Assignment (the "Registrations") submitted herewith is Nortek Security & Control LLC (formerly Linear LLC). While the Registrations currently list Linear LLC as the current owner of record, Linear LLC changed its name to Nortek Security & Control LLC as further discussed below. Since Linear LLC is the same entity as Nortek Security & Control LLC and the same entity has been and continues to be the owner of the Registrations, Nortek Security & Control LLC respectfully submits this Corrective Assignment and Declaration to reflect the correct owner entity name for the Registrations.

On January 11, 2019, the assignment agreement with an effective date of November 27, 2018 transferring ownership of the Registrations from GTO Access Systems, LLC to Linear LLC was filed with the USPTO Assignment Recordation Branch (Reel/Frame: 6523/0109) (the "Assignment"). However, due to a clerical error, the Assignment indicated "Linear LLC" as the

¹ Note, US Reg. No. 3900349 correctly lists Nortek Security & Control LLC as the current owner of record due to a Section 8/9 filing made on December 15, 2020 that requested the owner name be changed to Nortek Security & Control LLC. Nonetheless, Nortek Security & Control LLC is submitting the subject Corrective Assignment for US Reg. No. 3900349 as well to correct the clerical error in the initial assignment filed on January 11, 2019 (Reel/Frame: 6523/0109) discussed herein.

Assignee name rather than "Nortek Security & Control LLC." Since Linear LLC had previously

changed its entity name to Nortek Security & Control LLC on December 11, 2014, which is

evidenced by the Change of Name filed with the USPTO's Assignment Recordation Branch on

February 1, 2019 (Reel/Frame: 6547/0955), the correct Assignee name should have been Nortek

Security & Control LLC.

Given Linear LLC was the former name of Nortek Security & Control LLC and the two

entities are the same entity (evidencing the fact that the same entity has been and continues to be

the owner of the Registrations), Registrant respectfully submits the subject Corrective Assignment

and Declaration to rectify the foregoing clerical error and replace "Linear LLC" in the prior

Assignment with the correct, updated entity name "Nortek Security & Control LLC." In

accordance with TMEP 503.06(b), this correction to the Assignment does not change the nature of

the prior assignment in any way because Linear LLC and Nortek Security & Control LLC are the

same entity.

Accordingly, Registrant respectfully requests that the current owner information for the

Registrations be corrected to properly reflect "Nortek Security & Control LLC" as the owner of

the Registrations as reflected in the Corrective Assignment.

/Phillip L. Kim/

Signature of Authorized Person

Phillip L. Kim

Type or Print Name

Attorney for Registrant, Nortek Security & Control LLC (formerly Linear LLC)

Title

August 26, 2022

Date

OP \$365.00 4421867

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM505629

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
GTO Access Systems, LLC		11/27/2018	Limited Liability Company: FLORIDA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Linear LLC	
Street Address:	2055 Corte Del Nogal	
City: Carlsbad		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92009	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: CALIFORNIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4421867	CODESAFE
Registration Number:	5176921	DELTA 3
Registration Number:	2713192	E-Z GATE
Registration Number:	5301561	E-Z GATE
Serial Number:	86534992	GTO
Registration Number:	5387345	GTO
Registration Number:	1512390	KEEPSAFER
Registration Number:	2073753	MIGHTY MULE
Registration Number:	3900349	MIGHTY MULE
Registration Number:	5509024	MIGHTY MULE
Registration Number:	2695452	MIGHTY MULE
Registration Number:	5509028	MIGHTY MULE
Registration Number:	5509029	
Registration Number:	1477458	MULTI-CODE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8582720221

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

TRADEMARK REEL: 007833 FRAME: 0297

900481251

Phone: 8582720220

Email: trademarks@ipla.com

Correspondent Name: John M. Kim

Address Line 1: 4445 Eastgate Mall

Address Line 2: Suite 200

Address Line 4: San Diego, CALIFORNIA 92121

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Benjamin S. White
SIGNATURE:	/Benjamin S. White/
DATE SIGNED:	01/11/2019

Total Attachments: 3

source=2019-01-08 - US GTO assignment#page1.tif source=2019-01-08 - US GTO assignment#page2.tif source=2019-01-08 - US GTO assignment#page3.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK RIGHTS

This Assignment of Trademark Rights (the "Assignment") is made as of 100 47, 2018 (the "Effective Date"), by and between GTO Access Systems, LLC. ("Assignor"), a Florida limited liability company with a principal address of 3121 Hartsfield Road, Tallahassee, Florida, United States 32303, and Linear LLC ("Assignee"), a California limited liability company with a principal address of 2055 Corte Del Nogal, Carlsbad, California, United States 92009.

RECITALS

- Assignor is the owner of record of the trademark applications and registrations attached hereto as Exhibit A (the "Transferred Marks").
- Assignor is desirous of assigning to Assignee all right, title, interest, and goodwill in the Transferred Marks and all related rights. Assignee is desirous of accepting such assignment.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows.

AGREEMENT

- Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee all right, title and interest in and to the Transferred Marks, including the goodwill, and all related rights. Assignee accepts such assignment.
- 2. Execution and Delivery. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver all papers, instruments and assignments and to perform any other reasonable acts the Assignee may require in order to vest all right, title and interest in and to the Transferred Marks and any related rights to the Assignee and/or provide evidence to support any of the foregoing in the event such evidence is necessary to effectuate the assignment, to the extent such evidence is in the possession or control of Assignor.

WHEREFORE, the parties have executed this Assignment as of the date first set forth above.

Assignor

Assignee

GTO Access Systems, LLC

Linear LLC

By:

Name: Title:

By:

Name: Midhae)

Exhibit A

Mark	Country	Owner	Filing Date	Serial, No.	Reg. Date	Reg. No.
MIGHTY MULE	Australia	GTO Access Systems, LLC	October 31, 2016	1806218	February 23, 2017	1806218
MIGHTY MULE & Design (Color)	Australia	GTO Access Systems, LLC	October 31, 2016	1806219	March 14, 2017	1806219
Mighty Mule Design	Australia	GTO Access Systems, LLC	November 1, 2016	1806353	March 2, 2017	1806353
DELTA 3	Canada	GTO Access Systems, LLC	July 30, 2015	1739819	March 14, 2017	TMA965638
610	Canada	GTO Access Systems, LLC	July 30, 2015	1739816	March 14, 2017	TMA965637
KEEPSAFER	Canada	GTO Access Systems, LLC	May 3, 1988	606308	July 6, 1990	TMA370278
MIGHTY MULE	Canada	GTO Access Systems, LLC	October 28, 2016	1806849	August 30, 2018	TMA 1003950
MIGHTY MULE & Design (Color)	Canada	GTO Access Systems, LLC	October 28, 2016	1806852	August 30, 2018	TMA 1003957
Mighty Mule Design	Canada	GTO Access Systems, LLC	November 1, 2016	1807326	August 30, 2018	TMA 1003951
MULTI-CODE	Canada	GTO Access Systems, LLC	August 24, 2015	1743022	December 16, 2016	TMA958265
MIGHTY MULE	New Zealand	GTO Access Systems, LLC	February 2, 2006	742316	August 3, 2006	742316
MIGHTY MULE	New Zealand	GTO Access Systems, LLC	October 31, 2016	1054158	May 2, 2017	1054158
Mighty Mule Design	New Zealand	GTO Access Systems, LLC	November 1, 2016	1054189	May 2, 2017	1054189
CODESAFE	United States of America	GTO Access Systems, LLC	March 21, 2013	85882025	October 22, 2013	4421867
DELTA 3	United States of America	GTO Access Systems, LLC	February 16, 2015	86535757	April 4, 2017	5176921

E-Z GATE	United	GTO Access	May 2,		May 6,	
	States of America	Systems, LLC	2002	76403582	2003	2713192
E-Z GATE & Design	United States of America	GTO Access Systems, LLC	March 22, 2017	87381457	October 3, 2017	5301561
GTO	United States of America	GTO Access Systems, LLC	February 13, 2015	86534992		
GTO	United States of America	GTO Access Systems, LLC	February 13, 2015	86983408	January 23, 2018	5387345
KEEPSAFER	United States of America	GTO Access Systems, LLC	November 28, 1986	73632762	November 15, 1988	1512390
MIGHTY MULE	United States of America	GTO Access Systems, LLC	June 11, 1996	75117183	June 24, 1997	2073753
MIGHTY MULE	United States of America	GTO Access Systems, LLC	May 19, 2010	85042829	January 4, 2011	3900349
MIGHTY MULE	United States of America	GTO Access Systems, LLC	May 10, 2016	87031211	July 3, 2018	5509024
MIGHTY MULE & Design	United States of America	GTO Access Systems, LLC	May 2, 2002	76403797	March 11, 2003	2695452
MIGHTY MULE & Design (color)	United States of America	GTO Access Systems, LLC	May 11, 2016	87033319	July 3, 2018	5509028
Mighty Mule Design	United States of America	GTO Access Systems, LLC	May 11, 2016	87033485	July 3, 2018	5509029
MULTI-CODE	United States of America	GTO Access Systems, LLC	December 19, 1986	73636291	February 23, 1988	1477458

TRADEMARK REEL: 007833 FRAME: 0301

RECORDED: 08/26/2029